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HEALTH & WELFARE 
C.l. 'BUTCH" OTTER- Governor 
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG- Director 

August 12,2015 

Rex Redden, Administrator 
Idaho Falls Group Home #1 Bellin 
P.O. Box 50457 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405-0457 

RE: Idaho Falls Group Home #1 Bellin, Provider #13G024 

Dear Mr. Redden: 

TAMARA PRISOCK- ADMINISTRATOR 
DIVISION OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION 

DEBRA RANSOM, RN,,R.H.I.T., Ch~f 
BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS 

3232 Elder Street 
P.O. Bcx 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0009 
PHONE 208-334-6626 

FAX 208-364-1888 

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which 
was concluded at Idaho Falls Group Home #l Bellin, on August 6, 2015. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicaid 
deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Fmm will be provided listing licensure health 
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of 
Correction. It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the 
following manner: 

1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for thqse individuals found to 
have been affected by the deficient practice; 

2. How you will identify other.individuals having the potential to be affected by the 
same deficient practice and what corrective action( s) will be taken; 

3. What measures will be put in place or what systemic change you will make to 
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur; 

4. How the· corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice 
will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 
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5. Include dates when conective action will be completed. 42 CPR 488.28 states 
ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance 
within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind 
when preparing your plan of conection. For conective actions which require 
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the 
facility, additional time may be granted. 

Sign and date the form( s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page. 

After you have completed your Plan of Conection, retum the original to this office by 
August 25, 2015, and keep a copy for your records. 

You have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution 
process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your \\~·itten request and all 
required information as directed in the State Infonnal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which 
can be found on the Intemet at: 

www.icfinr.dhw.idaho.gov 

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three 
IDR selections to choose from. 

This request must be received by August 25, 2015. If a request for informal dispute resolution is 
received after August 25, 2015, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute 

·resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action . 

. Thank you for the courtesies extended to our staff during our visit. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

MARKP. GRIMES 
Supervisor 
Fire Life Safety & Construction Program 

MPG/lj 

Enclosure 
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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The facility is a single story Type V (000) 
residential building that was constructed in 1988. 
It is sprinklered in all habitable areas with quick 
response heads. It has a complete fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Currently the 
building is licensed for eight (8) ICF-MR beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on 
August 6, 2015. The facility was surveyed under 
the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, Chapter 
33, Existing Residential Board & Care 
Occupancies, Impractical Evacuation Capability 
and in accordance with 42 CFR 483.470 UJ. 

The survey was conducted by: 
Sam Burbank 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

K 130 NFPA 101 MISCELLANEOUS 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure liquid oxygen was properly 
stored. Failure to properly store oxygen could 
result in an increased risk associated with 
combustibles in a oxygen rich environment This 
deficient practice affected all clients, staff and 
visitors on the date of the survey. The facility is 
licensed for 8 ICF/ID beds. 

Findings include: 

During the facility tour conducted on August 6, 
2015 from 10:30 AM to 12:00 PM, observation of 
the garage abutting the main house found a liquid 
oxygen cylinder stored there. Further observation 
f~~ this cylincjer wa~tored approximately one 
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PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 
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K 130 

1. The liquid oxygen cylinder in the 
garage has been moved from the 
palletized combustibles. The palletized 
combustibles have also been removed 
from being stored directly in front of the 
electrical panel. 

2. All individuals have the potential to be 
affected by this practice. All facilities 
using liquid oxygen will be inspected by 
maintenance personnel to ensure that 
they are being stored appropriately. 

3. An inservice training will be provided 
on the risk of oxygen and how to properly 
fill the side kick tank. Protective 
equipment will be purchased for staff to 
wear while filling the side kick tank. 

.··. 

(XS) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

(X6) DATE LABORA(~'<:OIRECTOR'S 0 1'f'RO~R7SUPP)j!EJ,Y REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE 
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Any deficiency statement endmg With an astensk (*)denotes a defic1ency which the mstJtUtlon may be excused from correctmg providi~g it is determmed that 
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. {See instructions.) Except for n·ursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days 
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation. 
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foot from palletized combustibles storage directly 
in front of the main electrical panel. When asked 
about this practice, the Administrative assistant 
and the house manager stated the liquid oxygen 
was recently placed there for the care of an aging 
client whose medical needs required 
supplemental oxygen. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

NFPA99 
4-3.1.1.2 Storage Requirements (Location, 
Construction, Arrangement). 

(a) • Nonflammable Gases (Any Quantity; 
In-Storage, Connected, or Both) 
1. Sources of heat in storage locations shall be 
protected or located so that cylinders or 
compressed gases shall not be heated to the 
activation point of integral safety devices. In no 
case shall the temperature of the cylinders 
exceed 130°F (54°C). Care shall be exercised 
when handling cylinders that have been exposed 
to freezing temperatures or containers that 
contain cryogenic liquids to prevent injury to the 
skin. 
2. * Enclosures shall be provided for supply 
systems cylinder storage or manifold locations for 
oxidizing agents such as oxygen and nitrous 
oxide. Such enclosures shall be constructed of an 
assembly of building materials with a fire-resistive 
rating of at least 1 hour and shall not 
communicate directly with anesthetizing locations. 
Other nonflammable (inert) medical gases may 
be stored in the enclosure. Flammable gases 
shall not be stored with oxidizing agents. Storage 
of full or empty cylinders is permitted. Such 
enclosures shall serve no other purpose. 
3. Provisions shall be made for racks or 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete 
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4. The Home Supervisor and Quality 
Assurance Manager will check the liquid 
oxygen cylinder everytime they are in the 
home to ensure it is being stored in the 
appropriate location. The Home 
Supervisor and Quality Assurance 
Manager will schedule quarterly inservices 
with the durable medical equipment 
facility to train staff on the risks of oxygen 
and how to appropriately fill the side kick. 
The Home Supervisor and Quality 
Assurance Manager will also review this 
training in their monthly staff meetings. 

5. Target date for completion will be 
October 5, 2015. 

(XS) 
COMPLETION 
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fastenings to protect cylinders from accidental 
damage or dislocation. 
4. The electric installation in storage locations or 
manifold enclosures for nonflammable medical 
gases shall comply with the standards of NFPA 
70, National Electrical Code, for ordinary 
locations. Electric wall fixtures, switches, and 
receptacles shall be installed in fixed locations 
not less than 152 em (5 It) above the floor as a 
precaution against their physical damage. 
5. Storage locations for oxygen and nitrous 
oxide shall be kept free of flammable materials 
[see also 4-3.1.1.2(a)7). 
6. Cylinders containing compressed gases and 
containers for volatile liquids shall be kept away 
from radiators, steam piping, and like sources of 
heat. 
7. Combustible materials, such as paper, 
cardboard, plastics, and fabrics, shall not be 
stored or kept near supply system cylinders or 
manifolds containing oxygen or nitrous oxide. 
Racks for cylinder storage shall be permitted to 
be of wooden construction. Wrappers shall be 
removed prior to storage. 
Exception: Shipping crates or storage cartons for 
cylinders. 
8. When cylinder valve protection caps are 
supplied, they shall be secured tightly in place 
unless the cylinder is connected for use. 
9. Containers shall not be stored in a tightly 
closed space such as a closet [see 8-2.1.2.3(c)). 
10. Location of Supply Systems. 
a. Except as permitted by4-3.1.1.2(a)10c, 
supply systems for medical gases or mixtures of 
these gases having total capacities (connected 
and in storage) not exceeding the quantities 
specified in 4-3.1.1.2(b)1 and 2 shall be located 
outdoors in an enclosure used only for this 
purpose or in a room or enclosure used only for 
this purpose situated within a building used for 
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other purposes. 
b. Storage facilities that are outside, but 
adjacent to a building wall, shall be in accordance 
with NFPA 50, Standard for Bulk Oxygen Systems 
at Consumer Sites. 
c. Locations for supply systems shall not be 
used for storage purposes other than for 
containers of nonflammable gases. Storage of full 
or empty containers shall be permitted. Other 
nonflammable medical gas supply systems or 
storage locations shall be permitted to be in the 
same location with oxygen or nitrous oxide or 
both. However, care shall be taken to provide 
adequate ventilation to dissipate such other 
gases in order to prevent the development of 
oxygen-deficient atmospheres in the event of 
functioning of cylinder or manifold pressure-relief 
devices. 
d. Air compressors and vacuum pumps shall be 
located separately from cylinder patient gas 
systems or cylinder storage enclosures. Air 
compressors shall be installed in a designated 
mechanical equipment area, adequately 
ventilated and with required services. 
11. Construction and Arrangement of Supply 
System Locations. 
a. Walls, floors, ceilings, roofs, doors, interior 
finish, shelves, racks, and supports of and in the 
locations cited in 4-3.1.1.2(a)10a shall be 
constructed of noncombustible or 
limited-combustible materials. 
b. Locations for supply systems for oxygen, 
nitrous oxide, or mixtures of these gases shall not 
communicate with anesthetizing locations or 
storage locations for flammable anesthetizing 
agents. 
c. Enclosures for supply systems shall be 
provided with doors or gates that can be locked. 
d. Ordinary electrical wall fixtures in supply 
rooms shall be installed in fixed locations not less 
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than 5 ft (f.5 m) above the floor to avoid physical 
damage. 
e. Where enclosures (interior or exterior) for 
supply systems are located near sources of heat, 
such as furnaces, incinerators, or boiler rooms, 
they shall be of construction that protects 
cylinders from reaching temperatures exceeding 
130•F (54.C). Open electrical conductors and 
transformers shall' not be located in close 
proximity to enclosures. Such enclosures shall 
not be located adjacent to storage tanks for 
flammable or combustible liquids. 
f. Smoking shall be prohibited in supply system 
enclosures. 
g. Heating shall be by steam, hot water, or other 
indirect means. Cylinder temperatures shall not 
exceed 130•F (54.C). 
(b) Additional Storage Requirements for 
Nonflammable Gases Greater Than 3000 ft3 (85 
m3). 
1. Oxygen supply systems or storage locations 
having a total capacity of more than 20,000 ft3 
(566 m3) (NTP), including unconnected reserves 
on hand at the site, shall comply with NFPA 50, 
Standard for Bulk Oxygen Systems at Consumer 
Sites. 
2. Nitrous oxide supply systems or storage 
locations having a total capacity of 3200 lb (1452 
kg) [28,000 ft3 (793 m3) (NTP)] or more, 
including unconnected reserves on hand at the 
site, shall comply with CGA Pamphlet G-8.1, 
Standard for the Installation of Nitrous Oxide 
Systems at Consumer Sites. 
3. The walls, floors, and ceilings of locations for 
supply systems of more than 3000 ft3 (85 m3) 
total capacity (connected and in storage) 
separating the supply system location from other 
occupancies in a building shall have a fire 
resistance rating of at least 1 hour. This shall also 
apply to a common wall or walls of a supply 
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system location attached to a building having 
other occupancy. 
4. Locations for supply systems of more than 
3000 ft3 (85 m3) total capacity (connected and in 
storage) shall be vented to the outside by a 
dedicated mechanical ventilation system or by 
natural venting. If natural venting is used, the vent 
opening or openings shall be a minimum of 72 
in.2 (0.05 m2) in total free area. 
(c) Storage Requirements for Nonflammable 
Gases Less Than 3000 ft3 (85 m3). Doors to 
such locations shall be provided with louvered 
openings having a minimum of 72 in.2 (0.05 m2) 
in total free area. Where the location of the supply 
system door opens onto an exit access corridor, 
louvered openings shall not be used, and the 
requirements of 4-3.1.1.2(b)3 and 4 and the 
dedicated mechanical ventilation system required 
in 4-3.1.1.2(b )4 shall be complied with. 

K0056 483.4700)(1)(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

' 
PROMPT 
Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed, 
for either total or partial building coverage, the 
system is in accordance with Section 9. 7, 
33.2.3.5.2 and activates the fire alarm system in 
accordance with 33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of the 
water supply is documented to the authority 
having jurisdiction. 

Exception No. 1: In prompt evacuation facilities, 
an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
NFPA 13D, Standard for the Installation of 
Sprinkler Systems in One and two Family 
Dwellings and Manufactured Homes, is permitted. 
Automatic sprinklers are not required in closets 
not exceeding 24 sq. ft. and in bathrooms not 
exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided that such spaces 
are finished with lath and plaster or materials 
providing a 15 minute thermal barrier. 
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1. The gauges on the suppression 
system will be replaced. 

2. All individuals have the potential to be 
affected by this practice. All facilities 
gauges on the suppression system will be 
inspected and replaced if needed. 

3. The QIDP will contact Fire Safety and 
Security of Idaho and have them replace 
the gauges on the suppression system. 

(X5) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

9L2Y21 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 12 



DEPAR,TMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
'CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVJDERISUPPLIERICLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G024 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A BUILDING 02 - ENTIRE STRUCTURE 

B. WING 

Printed: 08/12/2015 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

08/06/2015 

NAME OF PROVJDER OR SUPPLIER 

IDAHO FALLS GROUP HOME #1 BELLIN 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1664 SOUTH BELLIN 
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83405 

(X4) ID I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES I 
PREFIX 1

1

1(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORYi 
TAG · OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K0056 Continued From page 6 

Exception No. 2: Not applicable 

Exception No. 3: In prompt and slow evacuation 
capability facilities where an automatic sprinkler 
system is in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard 
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, 
automatic sprinklers are not required in closets 
not exceeding 24 sq. ft and in bathrooms not 
exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided that such spaces 
are finished with lath and plaster or material 
providing a 15 minute thermal barrier. 

Exception No. 4: In prompt and slow evacuation 
capability facilities up to and including four stories 
in height, systems in accordance with NFPA 13R, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
in Residential Occupancies up to and Including 
Four Stories in Height, are permitted. 

Exception No. 5: Not applicable 

Exception No. 6: Initiation of the fire alarm system 
is not required for existing installations in 
accordance with 33.2.3.5.5. 

SLOW 
Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed, 
for either total or partial building coverage, the 
system is in accordance with Section 9. 7 and 
activates the fire alarm system in accordance with 
33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of the water supply is 
documented to the authority having jurisdiction. 

Exception No. 1: Not Applicable 

Exception No. 2: Not Applicable 

Exception No. 3: In prompt and slow evacuation 
capability facilities where an automatic sprinkler 
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4. The QIDP will ensure that annual 
inspections are being completed each year 
on the sprinkler systems and gauges. The 
reports from the inspections will be 
submitted to the QIDP for review. If the 
inspection shows that specific things need 
replaced, the QIDP will contact the 
Administrator to ensure that the findings on 
the inspection are fixed. 

5. Target date for completion will be 
October 5, 2015. 
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system is in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard 
for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, 
automatic sprinklers are not required in closets 
not exceeding 24 sq. ft. and in bathrooms not 
exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided that such spaces 
are finished with lath and plaster or material 
providing a 15 minute thermal barrier. 

Exception No. 4: In prompt and slow evacuation 
capability facilities up to and including four stories 
in height, systems in accordance with NFPA 13R, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
in Residential Occupancies up to and Including 
Four Stories in Height, are permitted. 

Exception No. 5: Not Applicable 

Exception No. 6: Initiation of the fire alarm system 
is not required for existing installations in 
accordance with 33.2.3.5.5. 

IMPRACTICAL 
Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed, 
for either total or partial building coverage, the 
system is in accordance with Section 9. 7 and 
activates the fire alarm system in accordance with 
33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy of the water supply is 
documented to the authority having jurisdiction. 
33.2.3.5.2. 

Exception No. 1: Not Applicable. 

Exception No. 2: In slow and impractical 
evacuation capability facilities, an automatic 
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13D, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
in One and Two Family Dwellings and 
Manufactured Homes, with a 30 minute water 
supply, is permitted. All habitable areas and 
closets are sprinklered. Automatic sprinklers are 
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not required in bathrooms not exceeding 55 sq. 
ft., provided that such spaces are finished with 
lath and plaster or materials providing a 15 
minute thermal barrier. 

Exception No. 3: Not Applicable. 

Exception No. 4: Not Applicable. 

Exception No. 5: In impractical evacuation 
capability facilities up to and including four stories 
in height, systems in accordance with NFPA 13R, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
in Residential Occupancies up to and Including 
Four Stories in Height, are permitted. All 
habitable areas and closets are sprinklered. 
Automatic sprinklers are not required in 
bathrooms not exceeding 55 sq. ft., provided that 
such spaces are finished with lath and plaster or 
materials providing a 15 minute thermal barrier. 

Exception No. 6: Initiation of the fire alarm system 
is not required for existing installations in 
accordance with 33.2.3.5.5. 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on record review and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure fire suppression systems were 
maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Failure 
to maintain sprinkler systems could result in a 
lack of suppression during a fire event. This 
deficient practice affected all clients, staff and 
visitors on the date of the survey. The facility is 
licensed for 8 ICF/ID beds. 

Findings include: 

During review of the facility fire suppression 
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system inspection report conducted on August 6, 
2015 from 9:00AM to 10:30 AM, the report 
revealed the inspection contractor noted gauges 
on the suppression system were over five years 
old and due to be replaced. Interview of the 
Administrative Assistant found she was not aware 
of the report's findings. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

33.2.3.5.2* 
Where an automatic sprinkler system is installed, 
for either total or partial building coverage, the 
system shall be in accordance with Section 9. 7 
and shall activate the fire alarm system in 
accordance with 33.2.3.4. 1. The adequacy of the 
water supply shall be documented to the authority 
having jurisdiction. 
Exception No. 1: In prompt evacuation capability 
facilities, an automatic sprinkler system in 
accordance with NFPA 13D, Standard for the 
Installation of Sprinkler Systems in One- and 
Two-Family Dwellings and Manufactured Homes, 
shall be permitted. Automatic sprinklers shall not 
be required in closets not exceeding 24 ft2 (2.2 
m2) and in bathrooms not exceeding 55 ft2 (5.1 
m2), provided that such spaces are finished with 
lath and plaster or materials providing a 
15-minute thermal barrier. 
Exception No. 2: In slow and impractical 
evacuation capability facilities, an automatic 
sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13D, 
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
in One- and Two-Family Dwellings and 
Manufactured Homes, with a 30-minute water 
supply, shall be permitted. All habitable areas and 
closets shall be sprinklered. Automatic sprinklers 
shall not be required in bathrooms not exceeding 
55 ft2 (5.1 m2), provided that such spaces are 
finished with lath and plaster or materials 
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providing a 15-minute thermal barrier. 
Exception No. 3: In prompt and slow evacuation 
facilities, where an automatic sprinkler system is 
in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the 
Installation of Sprinkler Systems, sprinklers shall 
not be required in closets not exceeding 24 ft2 
(2.2 m2) and in bathrooms not exceeding 55 ft2 
(5.1 m2), provided that such spaces are finished 
with lath and plaster or materials providing a 
15-minute thermal barrier. 
Exception No.4: In prompt and slow evacuation 
capability facilities up to and including four stories 
in height, systems installed in accordance with 
NFPA 13R, Standard for the Installation of 
Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up 
to and Including Four Stories in Height, shall be 
permitted. 
Exception No. 5: In impractical evacuation 
capability facilities up to and including four stories 
in height, systems installed in accordance with 
NFPA 13R, Standard for the Installation of 
Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up 
to and Including Four Stories in Height, shall be 
permitted. All habitable areas and closets shall be 
sprinklered. Automatic sprinklers shall not be 
required in bathrooms not exceeding 55 ft2 (5.1 
m2), provided that such spaces are finished with 
lath and plaster or materials providing a 
15-minute thermal barrier. 
Exception No. 6: Initiation of the fire alarm 
system shall not be required for existing 
installations in accordance with 33.2.3.5.5. 

NFPA 130 
1-4* Maintenance. 
The owner is responsible for the condition of a 
sprinkler system and shall keep the system in 
normal operating condition. 

NFPA25 
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Chapter 2 Sprinkler Systems 
2-3 Testing 

2-3.2* Gauges. 
Gauges shall be replaced every 5 years or tested 
every 5 years by comparison with a calibrated 
gauge. Gauges not accurate to within 3 percent 
of the full scale shall be recalibrated or replaced. 
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M ooo 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The facility is a single story Type V (000) 
residential building that was constructed in 1988. 
It is sprinklered in all habitable areas with quick 
response heads. It has a complete fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Currently the 
building is licensed for eight (8) ICF-MR beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on 
August 6, 2015. The facility was surveyed under 
the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, Chapter 
33, Existing Residential Board & Care 
Occupancies Impractical Evacuation Capability, in 
accordance with 42 CFR 483.470 Uland IDAPA 
16.03.11, Rules Governing Intermediate Care 
Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual 
Disabilities (ICFIID). 

The survey was conducted by: 
Sam Burbank 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

MM309 16.03.11.110 Fire and Life Safety Standards 

Buildings on the premises used as facilities must 
meet all the requirements of local, state and 
national codes concerning fire and life safety 
standards that are applicable to ICFIID facilities. 

This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 
Refer to Federal "K" tags: 

K056 Sprinkler maintenance 
K130 Oxygen storage 
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